applying the model MINLP-S-FP-E, using the above probabilities. The corresponding
criterion is ENPV. The ENPV of the stochastic HEN design obtained with this model is
compared to the ENPV which would be realised, if the reference HEN design, synthesised by
the MINLP-D-CP-NE model, is exposed to the same future prices and probabilities as the
stochastic HEN design. Note that the reference ENPV was -12,774.3 k€. Considering all
possible future price scenarios simultaneously in this stochastic approach, the extension
becomes economically unreasonable after eleventh year of lifetime (Figure 3-18), as this
would lead to higher incremental investment compared to the money savings achieved from
the reduction of utility consumption.

Figure 3-18: Impact of the year of extension on the ∆ENPV when applying the stochastic approach
to Case Study 1

Figure 3-19: Comparison of ∆ENPV of HEN designs with different initial investment for Case
Study 1

A set of calculations, considering different initial investment has been analysed, in order to
analyse the sensitivity of the economic performance of a HEN design as a function of initial
investment. The initial investment obtained at current energy prices (April 2012) of energy
Io was altered by -10 % and +10 %. Note that solutions at 100 % investment (Figure 3-18)

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

∆ENPV/ k€

next/ y

-250

-200

-150

-100

-50

0

50

100

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

∆ENPV/ k€

next/ y
+10% Io

Io

-10% Io

Synthesis of processes and process subsystems for entire lifetime

45

were taken as reference solutions through the lifetime. Figure 3-19 clearly indicates that the
initial investment should be selected carefully, as it influences the future economic
performance of the HEN substantially. A general conclusion is that even a small
underestimation of the initial investment can seriously affect the future economic
performance of HEN. This is true even in cases when extensions of HEN are allowed to be
performed.

Figure 3-20: Optimal HEN structure for Case Study 1